Customer deposits 472,727 613 0.26  435,097 1,474 0.68  451,462 701 0.31

Other borrowings 81,708 283 0.70  87,224 648 1.49  85,858 309 0.72

Total 554,435 896 0.33  522,321 2,122 0.82  537,320 1,010 0.37

Net interest
income/margin2

 4,196 1.47   4,785 1.74   4,291 1.51

Notes:
1   Includes non-restricted balances with central banks
2   Net interest margin is net interest income expressed as a percentage of average interest-bearing assets

First-half net interest income declined 12% from a year
ago to $4.20 billion. The impact of higher volumes was
more than offset by a 27 basis point fall in net interest
margin due to the full period impact of interest rate cuts in
March of 2020.

Compared to the previous half-year, net interest income
was 2% lower as higher asset volumes were offset by a
four basis point decline in net interest margin.

1st Half 2021 vs 1st Half 2020  1st Half 2021 vs 2nd Half 2020

Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume

Rate

   Net
change

Volume

Rate

Net
change

Interest income

Customer non-trade loans 151 (1,275) (1,124)  121 (123) (2)

Trade assets (9) (280) (289)  3 (71) (68)

Interbank assets 39 (170) (131)  4 (10) (6)

Securities and others (19) (214) (233)  (24) (22) (46)

Total 162 (1,939) (1,777)  104 (226) (122)

Interest expense

Customer deposits 49 (902) (853)  27 (104) (77)

Other borrowings (19) (343) (362)  (14) (6) (20)

Total 30 (1,245) (1,215)  13 (110) (97)

Net impact on net interest income 132 (694) (562)  91 (116) (25)

Due to change in number of days   (27)   (70)

Net Interest Income   (589)   (95)

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

7

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

($m) 1st Half
 2021

1st Half
2020

% chg 2nd Half
2020

% chg

Investment banking 114 63 81 85 34

Transaction services1,2  454 413 10 408 11

Loan-related 230 226 2 191 20

Cards3 334 304 10 337 (1)

Wealth management1 945 742 27 764 24

Fee and commission income 2,077 1,748 19 1,785 16

Less: Fee and commission expense 256 235 9 240 7

Total 1,821 1,513 20 1,545 18

Notes:
1 The institutional and retail brokerage fees previously presented under brokerage line have been reclassified to transaction services and
   wealth management lines respectively. Prior year’s comparatives have been restated to conform with current year’s presentation
2   Includes trade & remittances, guarantees and deposit-related fees
3   Net of interchange fees paid

First-half net fee income grew 20% from a year ago to
$1.82 billion, with the first and second quarters the
highest on record.

Wealth management fees rose to a new high.
Investment product sales were boosted by an